grams having purity of 999.00 (24Kt.) derived from the said gold and 

chemical mix paste and submitted his valuation report vide certificate 

No. 007/2024-25  dated  02.04.2024,  wherein  he  mentioned  that  the 

total  Market  Value  of  the  said  recovered  gold  is Rs.69,34,905/- 

(Rupees Sixty Nine Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Five 

only) and Tariff Value is Rs.57,72,177/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Lakhs 

Seventy  Two  Thousand  One  Hundred  Seventy  Seven  Only).  The 

value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No. 

25/2024-Customs (N.T.)  dated 28.03.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 

24/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 26.03.2024 (exchange rate).   

15. I also find that the passenger/noticee had neither questioned the

[...]

Therefore,  I  find that the passenger/noticee is liable for penal action 

under Sections 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 and I hold accordingly.

31. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

O R D E R

i.) I order absolute confiscation of the One gold bar weighing 

973.320  grams having  Market Value at  Rs.69,34,905/- 

(Rupees Sixty Nine Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Nine 

Hundred Five only)  and Tariff Value is Rs.57,72,177/- 

(Rupees Fifty Seven Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand One 

Hundred  Seventy  Seven  Only) derived/retrieved  from 

gold  and  chemical  mix  paste  in  pouch  concealed  in 

underwear  by  the  passenger/noticee Smt.  Nasrinbanu 

Mahmmad  Akbar  and  placed  under  seizure  under 

panchnama  dated  02.04.2024  and  seizure  memo  order 

dated  02.04.2024  under  Section  111(d),  111(f),  111(i), 

111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii.) I impose a penalty of  Rs. 17,50,000/- (Rupees Seventeen 

Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) on Smt. Nasrinbanu Mahmmad 

Akbar under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and Section 

112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

32. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-178/SVPIA-C/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated  09.08.2024  stands 

disposed of.